Regulatory Authority

Case No. OGRA-6(2)-1(3)/2022-FRR

IN THE MATTER OF
SUI NORTHERN GAS PIPELINES LIMITED
FINAL REVENUE REQUIREMENT, Fy 2021-22

UNDER

OIL AND GAS REGULATORY AUTHORITY ORDINAN CE, 2002 AND
NATURAL GAS TARIFF RULES, 2002
DECISION

JUNE 02, 2023

Before:

Mr. Masroor Khan, Chairman

Mr. Zain-ul-Abidéen Qureshi, Member (Oil)

Mr. Mohammad Naeeem Gheuri , Member (Finance)

77 4

CERTIFm TURE COPY

54-B, Fazal ul Haq Road, Blue Area, Islamabad. PABX: +92 51 9244090-98, Fax: +92 519244310
+92 51 9244310; uSus +92 519244090-98: 343 sLlast ) R P PP ST IR 54-B

WvrvAeenakeain




Determination of Final Revene Requirement of

o

SNGPL for FY 2021-22 s
under Section 8(2) of the OGRA Ordinance, 2002
L Background............... . . . “ = " |
2, Salient Features of the Petition.............., Jd
3. PrOCCRAINGS v Steeseiasasecisennensonrannes 2
4. Authority’s Jurisdiction, Determination PrOCESS weuvmrervrrsersrensesmmsseeesess 2
5 Operating Fixed Assets:....cuvummmmms..... Bt sae s s semensananas 2
5.1 GAMATY et 2
5.2 D CIal PEOJECS v 3
i Lahore Augmentation, Bahawalpur & Lodhran Augmentation, Upgradation of

SMSs and Segregation of Transmission Network.................... 4
i, Infrastructure Development Projects to Receive Gas from Northern Sources:...4
17l All Other Special Assets:......... = St ees et e seaes .4
5.3 REGUIAL ASSRLS v 5
i Gas Distribution Mains and N W CONNECHONS: cvvoorrorovesvsssens s 5
ii. Replacement of Old Meters & MOLOT VRiCleS:uunrnvmvmnvmsns s {5
iii. A hE ASSLS: s 6
iv, Advance for Land: w.uuuuuerp. e e e enese s st e 6
v. Summary of Assets....... . T T IO 6
vi. Revalidation of Budget..nreeesseernne et tens 7
5.4 Depreciation and ROA ..soummorn —
6 e VOIUIE & RVENUES v 7
i Category-wise Gas Sales VOIUINE & REVENUES.covvvvrseressmsseresss s 7
ii. Other Operating Income .. et e aneesserer e ssenn 8
iii. RLNG Gas Diversion to DOMeStic CONSUMErSunn.vvvr s 8
7 Cost of Gas................ S srane - . 8
8. Unaccounted for Gas L 9
i Gas Internally Consumed e 9
if. Loss due to Sabotage Activity/ Ruptures & Pressure factor Adjustmentst........... 9
iii. Performance as per KME:.oovvoo = oo 10
9 ATanSISSION & DISILUON COStarmmrmeommmmmn 11
i PTALY vt 11
ii. PUMAD RESOUICE COStrrrrssmmmmssmsmsmn 12
ii. Transport Expense........vouvovosso St s 13
iv, Legal & Professional CRAIBES oo sttt 14
. Staff Recruiting expenses/Staff Training & Executives 15
vi, A 15
vii.  Corporate Social ReSPONSIDILIY uvvrvevreeersmsssess s 16
viii. Sponsorship of Chairs at UV @IS HHES oot 16
ix. Provision for Doubtful debts e e st 16
X. Remaining T&D EXpenses 1ot discussed abOVe .. 16
xi. Transmission & Distribution Cost as allowed by the Authority ... 17
xii.  Effect of adoption of IFRS-9 (Expected Credit L 17
xiii.  Impact of IAS-19-Recognition of Actuarial Gains/Losses w....uwnunrnernsens 18
xiv.  Punjab Worker Welfare Fund (PWWF) & Workers Profit Participation Fund

e 18
XV, Late Payment Surcharge (LPS) On Gas Creditors and Markup on Running

e A 18
10 Cumulative revenue shortfall pertaining to previous /ASI2] S 19
11 GG OBt Of SETVICC .t 19
12 Summary of Discussion & DECISION vttt tsrseesrsssssseseo 21
ANNEXURE
1. Computation of Final Revenue Requirement Fy 2021-2AANNEX-A ....vveoe, 23

7 ey
CERTIFIED TURE Copy




Determination of Final Revenue Requirement of
SNGPL for FY 2021-22
under Section 8(2) of the OGRA Ordinance, 2002

2. Cost of Gas Sold Statement FY 2021-22  ANNEX-B..onerrrerrrrnsessoeese 24
3. Prescribed Prices for FY 2021-22 e 25
4. HR Benchmark Computation Annex-D e st s s seesssne s emen.n 26
TABLES

Table 1: Cost of Service Per the Petion ..o 1
Table 2: Additions in Fixed Assets as Claimed by the petitioner with RERR.................. 3
Table 3: Capitalization in SPECIAl PLOJECES ..ot 3
Table 4: Breakup of Gas Distribution Main and New connections..............ooennno 5
Table 5: Breakup of assets allowed by the AUhOLIty ..o 7
Table 6: Year wise GIC in Transmission & Distribution System’..........oooo...... S 9
e 9
Table 8: UFG Sheet ........ 11
Table 9: Comparison of T&D cost with RERR and Previous Year............... . ... . 12
Table 10: Historical Comparison of Legal & Professional Charges with RERR &
TEIOS YEL st 14
Table 11: Historical Comparison of Staff Recruiting Expenses with RERR and
e RS 15
Table 12: Historical Comparison of Sports related expenses with RERR & Previous
Pt s 15
Table 13: Historical Comparison of Corporate Social Responsibility with RERR &
A 16
Table 14: Historical Comparison of Remaining T&D expenses...........worrerrooro 17
Table 15: Transmission & Distribution cost as allowed by the Authority ... 17
Table 16: Detailed of LPS expense on Gas Creditors.....oouvveerevvrevese 18
Table 17: RLNG cost of Service FY 2021-22 as per petition ... 19
Table 18: RLNG Cost of Service as AOWd ..o 21

Table 19: Components of FRR for FY 2021-22 as allowed

7

CERTIFIED TURE COPY




Uetermination of Finai Revenue Requirement of SNGPL
Financial Year 2021-22 S63

1. Background

11.  Sui Northern Gas Pipelines Limited (the petitioner) is a public limited company,
incorporated in Pakistan and is listed on Pakistan Stock Exchanges Limited. The petitioner
is operating in the provinces of Punjab, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa (KPK) and Azad Jammu &
Kashmir (AJ&K) under the license granted by Oil & Gas Regulatory Authority for the
activities of construction and operation of gas transmission and distribution pipelines and
sale of natural gas. However, the petitioner’s exclusive right to operate in the franchised
areas had already ended on 30t June, 2010. The petitioner is also engaged in transportation
and sale of RLNG.

12. The Authority, vide Order dated March 01, 2022, had issued the petitioner’s
Review of Estimated Revenue Requirement (RERR) for FY 2021-22 (the said year) under
Section 8(2) of the OGRA Ordinance, 2002 (the Ordinance) at Rs. 227,485 million against
estimated sales volume of 310,325 BBTU, thereby determining the average prescribed
price at Rs. 670.37/ MMBTU w.ef. July 01, 2021. The Authority had not included previous
years shortfall amounting to Rs. 209,199 million upto FY 2020-21 in said RERR and had
referred the matter to Federal Government (FG/GoP) for devising an appropriate policy
for recoupment of the said shortfall. '

2. Salient Features of tha Petition

21.  The petitioner has filed a petition on December 20, 2022, subsequently amended
the same on January 31, 2023 under Section 8(2) of the Ordinance and Rule 4(3) of the
Natural Gas Tariff Rules, 2002 (NGT Rules), for determination of its Final Revenue
Requirement (FRR) for the said year on the basis of its annual accounts, as initialed by its
statutory auditors, after incorporating the effect of actual change in the relevant factors in
terms of Section 8(2) of the Ordinance,

2.2, The petitioner has worked out its shortfall for the said year at Rs. 207,448 million,
requesting an increase of Rs. 623.20/ MMBTU in average prescribed price effective July 01,
2021 from Rs. 524.86/MMBTU to Rs.1,148.06/MMBTU. The petitioner has also claimed
previous years’ shortfall atRs. 243,785 million upto FY 2020-21 seeking an aggregate
shortfall of Rs.1355.56/ MMBTU for the said year. Based on the actual sales revenues and
actual sale mix, the petitioner has claimed an average prescribed price at Rs.
1,880.42/MMBTU w.ef July 01, 2021. In addition, the petitioner has also claimed the
impact of Rs. 87,633 million on account of diversion of RLNG molecules and has requested
to include the same in the natural gasrevenue requirement for the said year. The petitioner
has also claimed RLNG cost of service at Rs. 52,145 million (i.e. Rs. 180.62/ MMBTU) for
the said year,

2.3.  The petitioner has submitted following statement of cost of service:

Table 1: Cost of Service per the Petition

g The petition

+ Particulars JL Rs. Million | Rs /MMBTU
Sales Volume (BBTU) g | 332,877
Sales on existing sale Price 174,714 524.86
Cost of gas sold 292,684 879.26
Transmission & Distribution costinluding others|. 21823 e 85:56
UFG adjustment (750) (2.25)
Depreciation 13,771 | 41.37
LPS payable 45,676 137.22
Short term borrowin 789 2.37
Returnon Assets — ..20,848 i 82.63
Other Operating Income ___{12.678) (38.09)
[Average Prescribed Prices for FY-2021-22 {A) 382,163 - 1,148.06
Current year shortfall 207,449 623.20
Previous Years Shortfall:;
Shortfall upto FY 2018-19 167,091 501.96
Shortfall for FY 2019-20 2 . _37.755 1313.42
Shortfall for FY 2020-21 38,939 116.98
IErevious Years Shortfall upto 202021 (B) 243,785 732.36
Average Prescribed Prices incl.

I previous years' shortfall . C=A+B 1,880.42
ABgregate increase in prescribed price 1,355.56

: ' )
7 M CERTIFIED TURE copy




Determination of Final Revenue Requirement of SNGPL
Financial Year 2021-22 Sof

3. Proceedings

3.1. The Authority issued a notice of in-house hearing to the petitioner, The hearing
held at OGRA head office, Islamabad on March 06, 2023,

3.2 The petitioner was represented by a team of senior executives led by Mr. Faisal
Igbal, Chief Financial Officer, who was given full opportunity to Present the petition. The

41. The Authority is obligated to determine the revenue requirement/ prescribed
prices of the petitioner in accordance with Section 8(1) and 8(2) of the Ordinance and
License Condition No. 5.2 of jts integrated Licéense.

4.2.  The decision issued by the Authority have always been strictly in accordance with
the relevant provisions of law. All the statutory requirements are firmly complied with
before issuing any decision. The Authority in this whole process, very meticulously,
ensures that public service utilities prosper in an efficient manner. The Authority, since its
inception had issued all of its determinations, after going through the due process while
balancing the interest of al] stakeholders, including. general public, gas utilities, industria]
consumers & etc. The checks and balances implemented by the Authority to improve the
quality of service to consumer and bring efficiency in the overall management of the
company have proved to be beneficial for the whole nation in measurable terms.p

43. The operating revenues, operating expenses and changes in assets base are
scrutinized in depth. The Authority as per the existing framework and tariff regime in
place determines the revenue requirement of the petitioner, providing applicable return
on net operating assets, while including various income and expenditure head as part of
prescribed price.

44.  The Authority observes that the petitioner has claimed ROA at 17.14% based op
the premise that GoP has imposed super tax to the tune of 4% on persons exceeding
income over Rs. 300 million effective 2022 onwards. The Authority further notes that tariff
regime for natural gas sector effective July, 2018 was introduced on identical
basis/grounds after thorough consultative process. The Authority, however, notes that
the petitioner’s sister utility (i.e. SSGCL) has not claimed the super tax in its WACC
computation, in its both petitions for FY 2021-22 & FY 2023-24. Since, both gas utilities are
allowed WACC on similar basis, therefore, request of the petitioner for review of WACC
unilaterally, based on imposition of. super tax, may jeopardize the entire regulatory
consultative process. I the light thereof, the petitioner is directed to submit a joint
proposal in consultation with SSGC while also obtaining independent professional
opinion from a reputable tax advisor. Till such time, the Authority decides to maintain
its earlier decision and computes WACC at 16.60% for the said year.

5 Operating Fixed Assets: '

5.1 Summary _ 4
5.1.1  The petitioner has claimed net addition & deletion for the said year at Rs. 21,195
million and Rs. 761 million respectively. The depreciation has been claimed at Rs. 13,768
million resulting net addition in operating fixed assets from Rs. 139,226 million determined

Rs. 121,452 million and accordingly required return is calculated at Rs, 20,817 million.

5.1.2 Subsequently the petitioner has informed that capitalization of assets amounting to
Rs, 397 million in the project of “Jalalpur Jattan (Gujrat) System Augmentation” was
inadvertently recorded under RLNG segment, and therefore requested for re-allocation of
the same to NG business. The Authority, considering the above accepts petition on revised

fixed assets for the said Yyear.
W/ 2 /Z& (\Ww
CERTIF@S TURE COPY

-
[ola}

St

A —n e



Determination of Final Revenue Requirement of SNGPL

Financial Year 2021-22 i Sof
5.1.3  Comparative analysis of additions in fixed assets as claimed by the petitioner with

RERR is as follows:

Table 2: Additions in Fixed Assets as Claimed by the petitioner with RERR

Petition FY 2021-22 (Rs. in Million)
\s:. Particalars DER:;ZR'ERR 3 Distribution T Transmission T Sales Total
No. 1-22
JNnrmal IRLNGf Tatal ]'Nom-l xLNGf Total INo'rmal JRLNG J Total | Normal IRLNG! Total

'_1 ]'L.nd frechold I 3 J 0 f [ I 0 ]' 119 [ a5 | asa—f_o J 0 J [ 119 | 25 | 364
2 IBuﬂdingonFmehold land [ 28 ] s | o | s4 f 18 10 r 28 I [) ] [ J [} 12 10 | 121 |
3 {Tﬂnsm‘m.'innMaim 5 389 ] 284 J [ ] 284 f 1350 | 7292 r 8641 I 0 I o ] 0 | 1634 | 7292 | s9zg
4 |Compression ) [ e | o [ o | 429 T 46 | a6 | o [ o [ e 427'? [ 476 |
5 | Distribution Mains 3986 { 12257 { 942 f:sns]‘ [ 0 [ I [ I [ [ 0 12257 | 042 | 13199 |
6 |Measuring and Regulating 3501 ! 5584 J 344 f 5927 J [ [} [} J 0 i [ [ O | 5584 [ 344 | 5927

Sub Total 7949 ! 18219 J 1285 r1950¢l 1916 | 7592 rssas J ) I 0 ]" 0 [20135 [ 8875 | 25013 |
7 |Telecommunication Equipment 44 i 0 [ 0 r 0 J 20 0 20 I 4 ] [ ]‘ 4 24 0 24
8 |Plant & Machinary 483 [ 168 { 2 r 168 I 148 33 181 I 0 ! 0 ]' 0 ate 33 r 349
9 |Tools & Equipment 42 i 1 i 0 f n J 6 0 6 ] 0 [ 0 I 0 1% u f 18
10 |Construction Equipment 332 i 65 i o f 65 ] 15 0 f 15 [) o 0 80 0 80
11 [Motor Vehicies 18 [ o [ o | = BE ) 2 ) o 0 H:o*fT

I_zz Fumiiture & Fixture 48 ' 7 ) I 7 J 14 ’ o 2 ] 1 i ) I 1 22 ] [ ] 22
13 [Office Equipment J 21 _l 10 [ J 10 ] 18 l 0 18 I 0 [ [ I 0 ] 28 0 ] 28
14 |Computer Hardware 321 i 2 [ [ 2 J 8 4 12 J 194 ' 0 J 194 | 204 1 ] 208
15 [ComPputerSystem Software 7 106 0 0 ‘ o l 70 o | 70 | 13 ' 0 [ 134 | 204 0 | 204

Intangible Assets .
Sub Total 1416 355 [) 355 ] 300 37 [ 337 | aam: o [ 332 | s 37 [ 105

36 | Advances for Land 0 J 0 0 ] 73 356 | 429 0 0 [) 73 356 | 429

Grand'l'atalr 9365 J 18574 J 1286 msn] 2289 | 7985 | 10274 | a:2 0 | 33z | anes | o2 [30456

s

I
éﬂﬂ%
ﬁg)
W

5.1.4  The capitalization in respect of fixed assets during the said year mainly pertains to
budget/ projects allowed in the previous years. The petitioner has highlighted operational
constraints such as non-responsive tendering process, re-floatation of tenders, delay in

delivery/ commissioning/ testing time, site/ local dispute etc. as reasons for delay.
5.2 Special Projects

5.2.1  The petitioner has claimed capitalization of Rs. 9,856 million under the head as per

following details; .

Table 3: Capitalization in Special Projects

| Distribution | T issi I Sales | Tota]
S.No I Project !(Ind.)[ e ’Total I(Ind.j I - ’Total [ tnd) | *EN [ 1oy '(xnd.;[ ol P
Augmentation / Bifurcation of Gas [ ‘ ' 1 ' I ’ I ‘
Network in Lahore City Phase-I &) . 5210 | 3210 3250 | 3280
. Low Gas Pressure In Bahawalpur &I ' I ' I ‘ I ' I
B Lodhran System Au mentation 1525)] 1525 1525 | 1525
Up gradation of SMSs to Cater I ' ’ J ’ l ' l
Operational Constraints 831 884
Segregation of Transmission Network ‘ [ I ’ 681 l 81 ' I l
for Operational Ease and Flexability
IDP for Northern Sources | | 577 | 577 |
Compression Overhauling 2016-21 | | 420 | 420 |
iDP for LNG-I I | 7z 1 7 ]
|IDP for LNG-IT | ] ] s7 | o7 |
IDP for M/s KPEZDMC's Rashakal] 02 | o2 l . } P ’
Special Economic Zon
IDP for Punjab Power Plant | | | 52 | s2 |
IDP for Supply Of RLNG To KA_PCO[ ‘ » 1 s !
& GTPS uzafargarh)
IDP from Dhok Hussain | ] | | 16 | 16 |
Jalalpur  Jattan (Gujrat) Syskem] ! ( J '
Augmentation Ay 07
Loop Ij | | | 49 49 |
isc. ission L | ] | 77 | 10 | 87 |
i p ] ] [ 3 3 |
Compressor Packages I 1 l I

Replacement & Expansion System of
Scada System

Augmentation
(Rawalpindi/lslamabad) Adhi-Sukho
Phase-II]

614

s R S

P

684 | 1543 | 7629 | 9172 7699 | 9856

5.2.2  The aforementioned special projects are discussed in the following, paras;
/l

CERTIFI

TURE COPY




Determiration of Final Revenue Requirement of SNGPL BES
Financial Year 2021-22 B3
i Lahore Augmentation, Bahawalpur & Lodhran Augmentation, Upgradation

of SMSs and Segregation of Transmission Network

5.23 The petitioner in respect of Lahore Augmentation, Bahawalpur & Lodhran
Augmentation, Upgradation of SMSs and Segregation of transmission network projects
has submitted that the budgets for these projects were initially projected/ approved

RLNG to meet additional gas loads to new societies on RLNG and future requirement of
under process RLNG based commercial/ industrial consumers etc.

5.2.4  In addition to above, the petitioner has added that the said projects have been
approved by the Authority in principle and hence have no retrospective impact in tariff at
ERR stage. The petitioner in respect of capitalization amounting to Rs. 18.79 million
claimed against Lahore Augmentation in FY 2020-21 under indigenous tariff has
submitted that the adjustment has been made in FY 2021-22 under RLNG tariff
retrospectively. The Authority observes that that the petitioner has not been able to obtain
BOD approval in respect of change in category of capitalization. Moreover, the aspects
highlighted by the petitioner for change in category of capitalization should have been
considered in advance while requesting/ projecting such budget at ERR stage. In view of
the foregoing, the Authority does not agree with the stance of petitioner regarding change
in catégory of capitalization and accordingly allows the subject claimed amount under
the head of Indigenous system as was approved at the time of respective ERRs.

i, Infrastructure Development Projects to Receive Gas from Northern Sources:

northern sources and also has claimed revenue expenditure of Rs. 104 million for uplifting
of 10” dia x 80.2 KM FC1- Gali Line, The petitioner in respect of exceeding the project cost
by Rs. 12 million during the said year has submitted that various factors beyond the
control of company such as long delay in construction due to forceful stoppage of work
by locals demanding gas, combined with rupee dollar parity in the recent years has
resulted in overrun of the budget. Moreover, the petitioner has further submitted that the
matter shall be taken up with Board of Directors (BOD) for approval of enhancement in
budget accordingly.

5.2.6  In view of the operational requirement and Justification provided by the
petitioner, the Authority allows capitalization of Rs. 577 million along with uplifting
cost of Rs. 104 million for the said project subject to BOD approval, Moreover, the
petitioner is specifically advised to obtain BOD approval in respect of enhancement of
budgets in advance before submitting such claims to the Authority.

iii, " All Other Special Assets:

3.2.7  In respect of special projects at Sr. no. 6 to Sr. no. 19, the Authority observes that
capitalization remained within the budgeted amount.

5.2.8  The Authority notes that the special projects mentioned above are of operational
nature and are necessary to maintain system balance especially in the wake of energy
crises prevalent in the country. In view of thefdregding and justification provided by the
petitioner, the Authority allows capitalization of Rs. 2,909 million in respect of special
projects for the said year. The capitalization allowed in respect of RLNG assets (i.e, Rs.
1,330 million) shall be treated under ring fenced mechanism and capitalization allowed
on 100 % cost sharing basis (i.e., Rs. 1,217 million) shall not be entitled to rate of return.

7" e (w

CERTIFIED TURE COPY




Determination of Final Revenue Requirement of SNGPL
Financial Year 2021-22

MR,

{f

5.3 Regular Assets

5.3.1  The petitioner has capitalized Rs. 20,181 million in respect of regular budget out of
which Rs. 674 million pertains to transmission business head, Rs. 19,176 million pertains
to distribution business head and Rs. 332 million pertains to sales business head
respectively as discussed in the following paras:

I Gas Distribution Mains and New Connections:
532 The petitioner in respect of distribution mains and New gas connections has

capitalized as follows:
Table 4: Breakup of Gas Distribution Main and New connections

. Petition

ol L — = ] T

S .| e | wmg

Do Coptonin 0 | RN | Tt | gy [ mne | e ] td) | RNG | et | mNG | toma
— ing of Dskibuton Mairs (New Town & Vilkges] 5 P = o T P
T —
O e e =
i nintonle ) T A ---mmm
M)

I e = T N e o

euklaion o Rew Coanacton - Cormmen il ™
¢ Ring Foca) {1413 Commercal & 7 indistrial | 5’“[ 5‘"' ag ‘“I I J al

5.34  Inrespectof provision of new connections, the petitioner has added that the same

on reduction in gas losses, therefore, laying of gas network and provision of gas
connections has been continued in Karak, Hangu and Shakardarra mostly until
December,2021, during the present ban,

3.3.5  In addition to above, the petitioner has capitalized Rs, 94 million against laying
distribution mains on cost sharing basis under indigenous system, whereas the projections
were made under RLNG ring fenced mechanism at ERR stage. The petitioner has
submitted that the amount has been capitalized under indigenous tariff regime as the job
has been issued to supply gas to Army, Government institution and similar
establishments. Moreover, the petitioner has explained that although it is difficult to

to project a tentative amount from FY 2023-24 onwards.
5.3.6 In view of the Justification provided by the petitioner, the Authority allows
capitalization claimed in respect of distribution mains and new connections as mentioned

above.

ii. Replacement of Old Meters & Motor Vehicles: »
5.3.7  The petitioner has capitalized Rs. 3,351 million in'respect of replacement of o]d
meters and exceeded by Rs. 569 million against the projected budget of Rs. 2,782 million

at ERR stage. The petitioner has explairied that during the said year, as the installation of

new connections was banned by the GoP in the mid of financial year, therefore, available
resources were utilized in the meter replacement assignments sinc the i sed number

7 %

CERTIFIED TURE COPY




Letermination of Finaj Revenue Requirement of 5N GPL 5;3 ;
Financial Year 2021.27 Sod %5 f
of replacement of meters, besides other UFG control measures, have contributed to reduce
the overall UFG from 8.60% in FY 2020.21 t0 8.06% FY 2021-2.

538 In view of the Justification provided by the petitioner and being an important

UrG activity, the Authority allows capitalization of Rs. 3,351 million in respect of meter
replacement.

iii. All Other Assets:
5.3.10 In respect of all other assets not discussed above, the Authority observes that

capitalization allowed in respect of RING asseis (i.e, Rs. 1,216 million) s_hdll be treated
under ring fenced mmechanism and capitalization alloweq 0n 100 % cost sharing basis (i, e,
Rs. 898 million) sha not be entitled to rate of return,

5.3.13 The Authority, keeping in view the “Tariff Regime for Regulateq Natural Gas
Sector in Pakistan” allows adjustment against only commissioned assets, Accordingly,

V. Summary of Assets
53.14 The Summary of Assets allowed by the Authority is as under:

7

CERTIFIED TURE COPY




Determination of Fingj Revenue Requirement of gN GPL EUE'
Financial Year 2021-22 $p9 B

Table 5: Breakup of assets allowed by the"Authority

Determined Fy 2021.22

(Rs, in Million)

Particulars Distribution Transmission
=

8
2
1™

SEOEEEE
EEEHEHHHEEE

vi. Revalidation of Budget
5.3.15 It has been observed that Ppetitioner has tendency of capitalizing the amoung of

6 Sales Volume & Revenues,

i Category-wise Gas Sales volume & Revenues

6.1 The petitioner has Teported gas sales volyme at 332,877 BBTU, Wwitnessing an
increase of 7% for the said year as against estimated 310,325 BBTU in RERR for the said
year. The petitioner has informed that 43,253 BBTU has been sold/ diverted during the said
Year as per FG's directives, resulting in an increase. of gas sales volumes, Accordingly, the
petitioner has offered gas sales revenues at Rs, 174,714 million against all categories of
consumers in revenue Tequirement calculations based on actual sales mix and the notifjed

rates.

6.2 In view of above, the Authority accepts the gas sgleg revenues at Rs. 174,714
million at sold volumes 0f 332,877 BBTU as reported by the petifipner the said year,

17

CERTIF@TURE COPY




Determination: of Final Revenue Requirement of SNGPL
Financial Year 2021-22
ii. Other Operating Income
6.3 The petitioner has offered other operating income at Rs. 12,678 million as against

Rs. 19,452 million, reporting a decrease of around 35% over RERR for the said year. The
petitioner has submitted that reduction in other operating income is mainly due to decrease

6.4 In view of the Justification as narrated above, the Authority allows other
operaling income at Rs. 12,678 million for the said Year.

iii. RLNG Gas Diversion to Domestic consumers

demand especially during winters. The petitioner has requested to include partial amount
of Rs. 22,702 million under cost of gas sold, recorded at Rs. 524.86/MMBTU as per its
previous practice. The petitioner has, however, requested to allow balance amount relating
to RLNG diversion cost amounting to Rs. 87,633 million, separately under tariff sheet

price, is claimed under RLNG cost of service to be recovered from RLNG consumers as part
of monthly RLNG pricing.

6.6 The Authority notes that the petitioner has deviated from its previous practice,
where only partial recovery of RLNG diversion cost has been claimed by it as part of
Tévenue requirement. Even in the latest petition filed by Company with OGRA in respect
of Estimated Revenue Requirement for Fy 2023-24, the petitioner has adopted its past
practice. This inconsistent approach, adopted by the petitioner on its two different
simultaneous petitions pending with OGRA, raises many questions on company’s state of
affairs and ambiguity prevailing within the company. The Authority further notes that it

appropriate policy in the light of operational constraints, if any, in managing indigenous
and RLNG business Segments. In view of the same, in the absence of the requisite policy
guidelines from FG, the Authority decides to extend its previous decisions and
provisionally includes Rs, 22,702 million as part of cost of gas sold statement for the said
year and excludes balance amount of Rs. 87,633 million Jrom revenye requirement
calculation & advises the petitioner to take up the matter with MoE for devising policy
guidelines.

7 Cost of Gas

7.1 The petitioner has claimed cost of gas sold at Rs. 205,051 million (net of compression
GIC), as per initjaled accounts, comprising both local gas volume and including RLNG
diverted volume for the said year. The petitioner has explained that local cost of purchases
has been worked out on the actual notified field-wise prices of Rs. 537.91/ MMCEF against
local gas purchases volume,

12 In view of the above, the Authority accepts cost of gas sold at Rs, 205,051 million
including Rs. 22,702 million on account of RLNG diversion partial impact as allowed per

7l

CERTIFIED TURE COPY




Determination of Final Revenye Requirement of SNGPL g’a‘.é:"f“,
D

Financial Year 2021.22 S 490
para 6.6 above for the said year. The field wise 870S$ purchases along with RING diversion

volume is provided at Annex-B,

8 Unaccounted for Gas (UFG),

8.1 The petitioner has reported UFG at 8.06 % (29,223 MMCEF) for the said year. Further,
the petitioner has submitted that 702 MMCE gas has been carried for PPL, 107 MMCEF for
POL and 15,687 MMCF gas has been transported to Pak Arab as third-party volume in
accordance with agreement signed with them,

8.2 The petitioner has apprised that due to difference of Gross Calorific Valye (GCV) of
Indigenous gas and RLN; Gie., GCVof RLNGis greater, when they are commingled in same
pipeline, the resultant GCV of commingled gas is somewhere between GCVs of both gases,
The petitioner has further added that, as RLNG is a ring-fenced activity therefore, to deljver
the total Energy received at input of RLNG system to RLNG tonsumers, extra volume of

i. . Gas Internally Consumed (GIC):
8.3 The petitioner has reported GIC of 1,666 MMCF in transmission system and 566
MMCEF in distribution System, year wise trend of the same is as below:
Table 6: Year wise GIC in Transmission & Distribution System®

ﬁescription FY 2017-18 I FY 2018-19 ’ FY 2019-20 FY 2020-21
Transmission ,

2265 | 1,697 1,399 1,225
Distribution | 1,127 | 660 656 656
Total | 3412 | 2357 | - 2,055 1,881

84  The GIC in transmission system mainly comprises gas used in compressor for
transmission of gas, gas provided jn residentia] colonies, gas used at pipeline coating plant,

gas facility, gas used for Co-generation & co-offices and gas lost in purging as per details

given below:
Table 7; GIC

Transmission

Transmission Total

FGF

Dietstbution  [Nuprure 7 5-—— 400507
Power Generation” = 100,984
Distribution Total - 566,088
Total system GIC -m
SNGPL claimed GIC under tho Petition | 7 555 |

8.5 In view of the above, the Authority accordingly accepts the petitionet’s claim GIC
at Rs. 824 million Jor the said year, '

ii. Loss due to Sabotage Activity/ Ruptﬁ»re's"& Pressure factor Adjustments;
8.6  The petitioner has not claimed any volume in respect of losses due to sabotage
activities and pressure factor adjustments during the year,

17 Ty
’ CERTIFIM\)URE COPY




~eleInunaton ¢t riai Kevenue Kequirement of SNGPL "E:LE:“Y‘:
Financial Year 2021-22 <12 %E}

iji. Performance as per KMI:
8.7  The Petitioner along with implementation status of the KMIs has submitted an Audit

required jobs and has not substantiated the outcome of such numbers viz-a-viz UFG
reduction relating to each specific KMI.

8.8 The Authority has carried out in depth analysis and assessment of KMIs based on
the information provided by the petitioner and observation of Auditor M/s Yousuf Adil.
The Authority observes that the petitioner has claimed 99.707% achievement in respect of
its KMI implementation. The major observations of the Authority are as under:

i The corrective measures/ stance taken by the petitioner specifically in respect
of minimum billed consumers and improvement in meter testing shops are
repetitive in nature and no new significant measure to substantiate reduction
in UFG has been highlighted.

ii. In respect of identification of UFG prone areas and corrective measures taken
thereto, the petitioner should also focus on areas in KPK regions especially
Karak & Kohat being more likely to leakage & theft in comparison to other
regions.

iii. The Authority observes that specifically in respect of replacement of
underground distribution network, the auditor while assessing the progress
of the petitioner has carried out the sample base analysis of only 3 regions as
against the progress reported in sixteen regions by the petitioner. The analysis
of the auditor must encompass detailed review of the activities undertaken by
the petitioner to substantiate the progress reported by the petitioner for
prudent analysis,

iv. The Authority notes that although the petitioner has claimed 100 %
achievement in respect of filing of criminal suits, however, thereisasi gnificant
gap between number of cases decided when compared with the number of
FIR/ criminal suits filed. The petitioner should focus on expeditious
conclusion of such cases by increasing vigilance/ efforts along with regular
follow-up rather than highlighting the number of FIRs,

V. The Authority noted that the outcome of achievement of each KMIs should be
result oriented and reflected through yardsticks such as decrease in losses /
UFG, cost savings, etc. giving historical comparison as well rather than only
identifying and mentioning the activities undertaken without any conclusive
and tangible benefit correlation.

8.9  The Authority observes that KMIs, prepared in consultation with the gas utility
companies were aimed to increase system rehabilitation, control leakages, improve
recoveries, timely replacement of meters etc,, for gradual reduction in UFG and are required
to be implemented in true perspective by the petitioner. The objective of effective
implementation of KMI is not only to reduce UFG but also to identify the root cause of the
problem areas and take corrective measures to address the issue,

8.10  The Authority further notes that the petitioner is not objectively focusing on the
reporting of progress against each KMIJ that leads to the conclusion that effective
implementation of KMIs to achieve the desired results is still lacking and not up to the mark.

8.11 Inview of the foregoing and keeping in view the findings of the auditors viz-a-viz
data provided by the petitioner, the allowance on this account has been worked out as
1.985% equivalent to assessed achievement of 76.33% and the same is incorporated in the

UFG sheet accordingly. _
W/ %
| /Zﬂ 10

CERTIFIE%\?'URE COPY




Determination of Fina] Reverue Requirement of SNGPL
Financial Year 2021-22 <3

Table 8: UFG Sheet

Gas Purchases Indigenous RLNG Supplied 1o

gas Transmission and
(UFG) Distribution

to Transmission
and Distribution

Transmission System
(Gas Received) in Transmission Indigenous
\G&s Received in Transmissjon RLNG __
Taken cut {(+) Taken in (-} or (Line Pack) “mm
Net Gas Received in Trans. System mm
Gas used i operation of Tran. Sys, RLNG -—

Gas used in operation of Trar. Sys. (Indigenous gas) “

O Conpresion ]
--;m_
(ii) Coating Fiant ﬂ_
\(iii) Ruptures/Sabotage — _
(iv) Other usage Depressurization purging etc _m_
Gas Available in Transmission System .mm
Energy Equivalence Volume relatog to PFC consumers “mm
“mm
RUNG Stock Additional ssle of LNG or vice versa | H ] m
's'pa!ee D 'sm's""“'

Loss in Tansmission System

B RG-
H-1
% Loss or Gain in Transmission Sytem m
[
Disrbuifor Syatem i ii———)

&) CoGenerstion &G affices ) E—

i) Sitage I —
(#} Purging _-E_
(Gas available for Sale in Dist, Sytem) F=A24B+ 293212
C+D+E
L —— S I e
Billed “ 78,549
RLNG Swap/diversion of LNG o vice versa “ m
Unrecovered Pi Werage volume (reversed) / recovered volume reinstated
for the period
Gas Delivered (Net Gas Sold) m
Loss in Distribution System [ LT ]
%age Loss in Distribution Sytem M=1/A%10 926
0
Tatal UFG Velume (Transmission + Distribution) m
Tetal % age UFG (Transmission + Dislribuh’on) 8.06
100

Gas Received -
UFG Benchmark I_Percen:age) m

\Uxal Conditions Allowance Percenta mm
\Aﬂoww UF(; Percentage I se m
\Allnwed UFG Volume (MMCF) -
-
811  In view of the above, UFG adjustment is re-computed at Rs, 2,498 million (i.e. gt
national average cost of gas sold - Rs. 641.11/mmcﬁ.

K
!

e

5!

I
|
i
l

9 Transmission & Distribution Cost

CERTIFIED TURE COPY




Letermination of Final Revenue Requirement of SNGPL

, CTo}A
Financial Year 2021-22 g 1Yy Eﬂg

Table 9: Comparison of T&D cost with RERR and Previous Year
- Description [ FAR 2020-21 | FY 2021-22 ' | Inc/(Dec) over ReRR
FRR | RERR [The Petition Rs.
1]HR Cost 18428 | 16996 | 22,50 l 5,550 |
920 | 1,159 184 |

[ Efﬂa nsport expenses

[ 3]Legal and Professicnal services

4J5taff Recruiting expenses/ Staff Training & executives
SiSpcrts refated expenses

6|Corporate Social Responsibility

7|Sponsorship of Chairs for Universities

8]Stores & spares consumed

9]' Repairs & maintenance of system

10]Stationery, telegrams and postage

11[ Rent, rates, rovalty, electricity and telephones
12 [ Travelling expenses

253]

13|Insurance

14|Fuel & Power

|
I
I
|
|
[
|
r
f
J
|
I
i
rl
17] Protective clothing & Supplies T_
|
I

| 15[150 14001 & OSAS Certification

f_ 16fAdvertisement & publicity

{; 18J Security expenses
19|Outsourcing of Caii Centre 19 | 30| 2 {6} 6%|
20/0GRA fee 528 | 371 228 (43)]  30%)
21|Bank Charges 5 [ 10| 6| {4) -40%
22|Facilities Provided by other companies 9] 14| 19| 5 ‘ 35%‘

| 23[Board Meeting and directors expenses | 37 61 49| {12))  -20%
24|Other expenses | 181 205 244 | 39 19%
25|Gas Bills Collection Charges | 557 | 660 593 | (67)| .mj(

[ 26]kMi implementation Plan / UFG Control Activities | 983 | 662 | 383 | 31|  apy
27]Gathe.r:'ng charges of collection data [ 40 I 65 [ -23%
28|Dispatch of Gas Bils | 136 | 165 |
29|Provision for doubtful debts f 1413 | -

L SOfExpenses on uplifting of lines [ - f - l

[_ 31f Stores & spares written off I | - i 1 -

]_ 32[ Recovery through contractor ] - [ 25 f 25 f - | 0%

Gross T&D Cost | 29271 76563 | 33574 7,012 26%
t Allocation to CWIP {Others) | (344) 319j] (367} (48)  15%
L |NetT&Dcost 28,927 26244 | 3307] 6964 [ -]
|Allocated to Revenve Requirement | 15515 ] e
b [Allocation to RING | | 16692 |-

ii. Human Resource Cost

9.2 The petitioner has requested to allow HR cost at R, 22,546 million against Rs. 16,996
million allowed per RERR for the said year, thereby claiming 33% increase under this head.
9.3 The petitioner has argued that the Authority, at the time of FRR for FY 2020-21, had

terms of reduction in gas supplies including LNG imports, moratorium on new gas
connection and limited extension in T&D network, Accordingly, the petitioner has
calculated HR cost at Rs. 19,316 million based on previous benchmark computation,

informed that CBA agreement for FY 2021-23 is pending and accordingly necessary

provision has been made, W - % di

CERTIFIED TURE COPY




)

Determination of Fina] Revenue Requirement of SNGPL

Financial Year 2021-22 AYAY

9.5  The petitioner has argued that HR cost cannot be kept static even if there is no
Ost increases due to increase in minimum wage rates

increase in manpower strength, HR ¢

by GoP, annyal Increments, increases in directs costs due to increase in length of service of
employees and increase in medical expenses due to inflationary trends,

9.6  The petitioner has turther requested that a realistic HR cost Benchmark formula
based on operating parameters as well as economic factors is needed to avoid any
unrealistic restrictions on salaries and perks of the employees as consistent high wages rate
is required owing to double digit inflation,

9.7 Regarding the petitioner’s contention for continuation of previous benchmark
formula, the Authority notes that it has revised HR benchmark parameters effective for Fy
2021-22 onwards, after careful consideration and extensive analysis as already provided in

9.9  In view of above, the Authority considers jt important to impress that it was
necessary to evolve HR benchmark on equal weightage for each barameter, considering the
change in business dynamics, so as to ensure efficiency as well ag effectiveness in

composition effective FY 2021-2.
9.10  In view of above, the petitioner contentions are not Justified and hence merit no

consideration, Accordingly, HR cost is allowed at Rs. 18,431 million ( includingIAS-l 9 cost

apportionment of funds in Just and fair manner among all its employees, while meeting the
legitimate CBA requirement on priority.

iii, Transport Expense -

9.11  The petitioner has requested to allow “Transport Expense” at Rs. 1,159 million as
against Rs. 975 million provided in RERR for the said year, showing an increase of 19%.

The comparison is given below: -
9.12  The petitioner has stated that major increase under this head is on account of

CERTIFIED TURE copry



Determination of Final Revenue Requirement of SN GPL E‘Eﬁz
Financial Year 2021-22 Sk gg_gj
despite 37% increase in petroleum prices, the petitioner has been able to restrict the increase Ras
at 19% owing to the austerity measures adopted by it ie, installation of trackers in
company’s owned vehicles, pooling of Executive journeys to same vicinities and conducting

virtual meetings. Accordingly, the petitioner has requested the Authority to allow the
petitioned amount to cater for it oOperational expenses keeping in view the increasing trend

of fuel prices.

8.13  Inview of the Justification as advanced by the petitioner, the Authority accepts the

concerted efforts in future to keep the expense within allowed limit.

A Legal & Professional charges

9.14  The petitioner has requested to allow Rs, 321 million under this head as against Rs,
204 million allowed for the said year thus demanding 57% increase. The comparison is given

as under:
Table 10: Historical Comparison of Legal & Professional Charges with RERR &

Previous Year

__{Rs. In miliion)’

= (Inc/Dec) over RERR
P t

|Appre nticeship/Scholarshlp
Others

-, Rs. 182 million. The petitioner has submitted that
litigation expenses of the company have increased significantly due to arbitration matters,
GIDC litigation and Gas tariff related issues etc. The petitioner has argued that it is legally
obligated to pursue each case and every file, complaint or suitleading to court fee, payment
to lawyers’ professional fee etc, Moreover, number of cases for filing of recovery suits
against the disconnected defaulter consumers have increased manifold, In view of the
above, the petitioner has requested to allows Rs. 203 million in the sub head “ Legal
Expenses” as total volume of litigation cases have increased to 16%.

9.16  The petitioner has stated that Rs. 61 million has been incurred in London Court of
International arbitration (LCIA) in connection with arbitration proceedings on account of
Government Power Producer (GPP).. .. .

9.17 The Authority notes that the petitioner has not been able to substantiate 40%
increase reported over RERR for the said year under the sub-head of legal expenses. Similar
justification has been provided by the petitioner since many years. The Authority further
notes with serious concern that the petitioner has disregarded its directions for improved

year. _
9.18 Regarding arbitration charges of Rs, 61 million incurred in LCIA against the

petitioner’s power consumers, the Authbrity notes with grave concern that local companies
of gas and power sector had chosen to adjudicate disputes in international court, thereby

" % Ma

CERTIFIED TURE COPY




A - Y
vetermination of Final Revenue Requirement of SNGPL folo
90X

Financial Year 2021-22 S+
levels and concerted efforts be made to amicably resolve disputes within the territory of
Pakistan, being related jurisdiction of operations. In the light thereof, the Authority
reiterates its earlier directions issued as part of previous determinations in respect of
curtailment of imprudent legal / litigation costs and decides to disallow entire amount of
Rs. 61 million from tariff calculations.

9.19  In view of above, the Authority decides to fix legal and professional charges at Rs.
201 million for the said year.

v. Staff Recruiting expenses/Staff Training & Executives

9.20  The petitioner has requested to allow Rs. 42 million under the head of “Staff Training
& Recruiting expenses” against Rs. 35 million allowed in RERR for the said year. Historical
comparison is given as under:

Table 11: Historical Comparison of Staff Recruiting Expenses with RERR and

... Previous Year

{ (Rslnmllhon) S
. FRR RERR . {Inc/Dec) over RERR
Particulars FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22 The Petition 2020-21
Staff recruiting expenses e il = S
Staff Training, SNGTI/EDP 23 35 42 7 20%
Total | 23 35 42 7 20%

9.21 The petitioner has stated that training calendars are prepared in line with
requirement emerged from the annual Appraisal Systems and other requirement of specific
technical training programs forwarded by Head of Departments and related to Company’s
core business. Besides, promotional courses such as Executive Development Program and
Developing Future Leader, Gas Control and Trade Test of technical staff are conducted on
regular basis. The petitioner has explained that due to covid restrictions by NCOC in 2019-
20, the training activities were halted and budget expenses were also reduced accordingly.
The petitioner has stated that the training courses were in full pace and number of courses
increased significantly during the said year. In view of the same, the petitioner has
requested to allow the entire amount in the above head.

9.22  The Authority notes that the petitioner was allowed sufficient budget to conduct
trainings and other programs at the time of RERR for the said year, therefore, any excessive
spending without any strong basis is not allowed and hence tantamount to non-compliance
of Authority’s directions. The Authority, foreseeing the energy position and the economic
situation, had time and again advised the petitioner to curtail its avoidable costs. The
petitioner was directed to arrange in-house and on-job trainings to rationalize such costs,
while ensuring participation of maximum number of employees with minimal budget.
9.23  In view of the above, the Authority maintains its earlier decision and fixes “Staff
Training & Recruitment Expenses” at Rs. 35 million for the said year.

vi. Sports Related Expenses

9.24  The petitioner has requested to allow Rs. 58 million in “Sports related expenses” as
against Rs. 48 million allowed per RERR for the said year. Historical comparison is given as
under:

Table 12: Historical Comparison of Sports related expenses with RERR &

Previous Year
! (Rs. In million)

FRR RERR . {Inc/Dec) over RERR
Particulars FY 2020-21 FY 2021-29 The Petition 202021
[sports refated activities ‘ 43 48 58 10 21%

9.25  The petitioner has stated that due to Covid-19, the expenses in the above head
remained extremely low during FY 2020-21 owing to Covid-19 restrictions on sports
activities of Annual sports gala was also not organized during the last year. The petitioner
has informed that annual sports gala was organized during the said year as most of the

[ "o [\

CERTIFIED TURE COPY




~EtErnunanon or Fnal Keverue Requirement of SNGPL fa'l)a"*
Financial Year 2021-22 <14 %Egé
population got vaccinated against Covid-19 and almost all the restrictions on sports g
activities were also lifted.

9.26  The Authority appreciates the initiatives taken by the company to encourage sports
activities however exceeding Authority’s allowable limit is not justified. In view of the same,

the Authority maintains its earlier decision and fixes “Sports Related Expenses” at Rs. 48
million i.e., at the level of RERR for the said Yyear as part of the Revenue Requirement.

Vii. Corporate Social Responsibility

9.27  The petitioner has requested to allow Rs. 19 million as against Rs. 10 million allowed

in RERR for the said year. Historical comparison is given as under:

Table 13: Historical Comparison of Corporate Social Responsibility with RERR &
Previous Year

| (Rs. in million) |
_ FRR RERR . (Inc/Dec) over RERR
I
bl FY 2020-21 | Fy2021-22 | The Petition 2020-21
Corporate Saocial Responsibility 8 10 19 || 9 ] QM

9.28 The Authority notes that the petitioner was directed to ensure CSR activities
specifically to gas producing fields on priority and to submit a certificate at the time of FRR
that expenditure in health related activities and educational purposes have been made in
the light of parameters set in Natural Gas Tariff Regime implemented in 2018. The
Authority, as per the data provided by the petitioner, observes that expenses related to
health activities viz; covid vaccination haven’t been incurred in line with Natural Gas Tariff
Regime. In the light thereof, entire amount claimed on account of CSR is disallowed as part
of Revenue Requirement.

viii. Sponsorship of Chairs at Universities

9.29  The petitioner has requested to allow Rs, 12 million under this head “Sponsorship
of Chair at Universities” for the said year,

9.30  The petitioner has informéd that Punjab University and UET Lahore and Peshawar
are the prime beneficiaries of sponsorship and Rs. 4 million each is paid to these educational
institutions every year for conducting research activities related to Gas Engineering and
alternate energy.

9.31  The Authority notes that the matter in respect of “Sponsorship of Chairs at
universities” has already been exhaustively discussed and decided in the past and needs no
review. Accordingly, the Authority disallows the entire amount Sfrom the revenue
requirement determination and the same may be funded from company’s own profit,

ix. Provision for Doubtful debts

932 The petitioner has claimed Rs. 1,154 million on account of provision for doubtful
debt against disconnected consumer for the sajd year. The petitioner has confirmed that the
provision under this head is made as per benchmark in place implemented since last many
years except provision for three months against domestic consumers.

9.33  In view of the above, the Authority, in the light of its already implemented
benchmark in place, slightly re-works provision against doubtful debts at Rs, 1,140 million
for the said year.

X. Remaining T&D Expenses not discussed above

934  The petitioner has claimed Rs. 8,263 million on account of various T&D expenses.
The Authority observes that the Temaining expenses not discussed above have been either
under the allowed limit or have been allowed based on the proper justification by the
petitioner. The Authority allows the same as part of T&D expenses for the said year.

17~ « W

CERTIFIED TURE COPY




Determination of Final Revenue Requirement of SNGPL ’z’a‘fg‘f.
Financial Year 2021-22 §19 {anF
Table14:  Historical Comparison of Remaining T&D expenses -
: | Rs. in million;
Inc/(Dec) over
Sr# Description FRR 2020-21 FY 2021-22 RERR
FRR__ | RERR__ [The Petition | Rs. | sage
L 1|Stores & spares consumed 616 880 686 | (194) -22%
2|Repairs & maintenance of system 1,473 1,294 1,467 | 173 13%
F 3|Staticnery, telegrams and postage 191 239 221 {18} -8%
4|Rent, rates, royalty, electricity and telephones 646 619 645 26 4¥|
5|Travelling expenses 128 163 136 {27} -17%
6|lnsurance 269 279 261 {18) %
7|Fuel & Power 626 516 511 {5) -1%
8[1S0 14001 & OHSAS Certification 5 9 7 || {2) -22%
[ 9|advertisement & publicity 190 208 183 | (25)) -12%
L ~_10|Protective clothing & Supplies 70 59 54 {5) -8%
L 11|Facilities Provided by other companies 9 14 19 5 36%
[ 12|Security expenses 1,240 1,760 1,591 | (169)] -10%
13|Outsourcing of Call Centre 13 30 24 | (6) 6%
14|OGRA fee 528 371 228 | (143} -394%!
| 15|Bank Charges 5| 10 6| - )| -a0%
L 16|Board Meeting and directors expenses 37 61 49 {12) -20%
17|Gas Bilis Collection Charges 557 660 593 {67) -10%
18| KMt Implementation Plan / UFG Contro! Activities 983 662 983 | 321 48%
19| Gathering charges of colilection data 40 65 50| (15)| -23%
20| Dispatch of Gas Bills ) 136 165 163 (2). -1%
21|Repiacement & expansion of SCADA system 33 - - -
22|cost of gas blown off 201 - - -
23|Expenses on uplifting of lines - - 104 | 104
| 24/Recovery through contractor - 25 25 - -
25|Other expenses 181 205 244 39 19%
26|Stores & spares written off 13 13 -
L [Total 8,183 | 8,294 8263 | (31)] -0.4%
xi. Transmission & Distribution Cost as allowed by the Authority

9.35 In view of above discussion, the Authority allows remaining T&D expenses as
under:

Table 15: Transmission & Distribution cost as allowed by the Authority
i » [ Rs. in million !
FY 2021-22
Srfl_fpescription The Petition |As Allowed
1 [HR Cost 22,546 18431
2 |Trarsport expenses 1,159 1,159
|3 |Legaland Professional services 3 201
j_ 4 |Staff Recruiting / Staff Training & executivos 42 35
[ 5 _ |Sponsorship of Chairs for Universities 12 -
| 6 [Sport related expenditure ] ) 48
7__|Corporate Social Responsibility . 19 -
{j Provision for doubtful debts 1,154 1,240
10 |Remaining T&D 8,263 8,263
Gross T&D Cost 33,574 29,277
11 |Aliocation to CWIP {Others) {367) {367)
Net T&D Cost after CWIP 33,207 28,910
| Allocated to Revenue Requirement 16,515 15,482
| Allocation to RENG 16,692 13,428

xii. Effect of adoption of IFRS-9 (Expected Credit Loss)

9.36  The petitioner has claimed Rs, 55 million for the said year and Rs. 322 million for FY
2020-21 on account of “ Adoption of IFRS-9-Expected Credit Loss”.

9.37  The petitioner has stated that it has adopted IFRS-9 with effect from July 01, 2018,
being a statutory obligation to address the classification, measurement and de-recognition

7~ " ﬂ%

CERTIFIED TURE CoPY




<

Determination of Final Revenue Requirement of SNGPi. ﬁg"’t‘
Financial Year 2021-272 S) o o
of financial assets and liabilities and a new Impairment model for financial assets, As OGRA °

i i per the requirements of the respect IFRS/IAS,

has been allowing the expenses in the past as

determinations per FRR & MFRR for FY 2019-20. Accordingly, the Authority decides to
disallow entire amount Rs. 377 million for both FY 2020-21 & FY 2021-22 claimed on
account of adoption of IFRS-9 from Revenye Requirement computation.

xiii.  Impact of IAS.-19-Recogniti0n of Actuarial Gains/Losses

9.39  The petitioner has requested to allow Rs, 1,691 million for the said year on account
of “Impact of IAS-19-Recognition of Actuarial Gains/Losses”. The Authority notes that the

xiv. Punjab Worker Welfare Fund (PWWF) & Workers Profit Participation Fund
(WPPF)

final outcome of honorable Court’s decision. Accordingly, the reversa] as offered by
petitioner is hereby accepted, Moreover, the Authority accepts adjustments offered by the
petitioner in respect of WPPF relating to previoys Yyears.

942 In view of the discussion & decision in preceding paras, WPPF s recomputed for
the said year at Rs. 741 million provisionally subject to adjustment after finalization of
published accounts. ’

XV, Late Payment Surcharge (LPS) On Gas Creditors and Markup on Running
Finance :

9.43  The petitioner has claimed Rs. 45,676 million under the head of LPS payable to gas
creditors for the said year. The petitioner has apprised that LPS is being recorded on accrual
basis, as per the contractual obligation, as mutually agreed. between parties, as tabulated
below: :
Table16:  Detailed of LPs expense on Gas Creditors
% _(Rs. In million) |

[Gas Suppliers |_LPS Accrued ]
’ : 4486

:Government Holdings (Pu) Ltd.

OIL & GAS Development Company Limited T 18,999
Pakistan Oif Fields Limited 239 ¢
Paldstan Petroleum Limited i 21,565

Remaining LPS 1o private com:ﬁerﬁa] éh:itiés n -~ =387
Grand Total .| 45,676 f

944  The Authority notes that decision on LPS payable to state owned companies has
reached finality through its various earlier determinations and contending theé same issue,

CERTIFIED TURE copy



Financial Year 2021-22 S22

payable to state owned companies with FG for an early resolution and allows the LPS
payable to the extent of private gas producers (non-government) as per practice in field.
9.45  Keeping in view the above, the Authority decides to allow Rs. 387 million on
account of LPS from private commercial entities for the said year.

9.46  The petitioner has also claimed Rs. 789 million on account of markup on running
finance acquired due to non-revision of sale prices by FG. The same is allowed in line with
Authority’s earlier decision already taken in this regard,.

10 Cumulative revenue shortfall pertaining to previous year

10.1  The petitioner has claimed Rs. 243,785 million on account of cumulative revenue
shortfall pertaining to previous years upto FY 2020-21. The petitioner has submitted that
the revenue shortfall has emerged due to inadequate increase in gas prices by GoP and
therefore, requested to incorporate cumulative revenue shortfall as part of instant decision.
102 The Authority. in light of justification provided by the petitioner, determines
cumulative revenue shortfall pertaining to previous years at Rs. 243,785 million upto FRR-
FY 2020-21. The Authority has not included any impact as part of instant determination
and decides to refer the matter in respect of previous years’ shortfall to FG for devising of
appropriate policy so that the revenue shortfall as determined by OGRA is met.

11  RLNG Cost of service

11.1' The petitioner has claimed RLNG cost of service at Rs. 52,110 million (i.e. Rs.
180.50/MMBTU) for the said year, based on throughput volume, The petitioner, later on as
per the Authority directive, provided the RLNG cost of service segregated in terms of
activities viz Transmission & Distribution as per table below;

Table 17: RLNG cost of Service FY 2021-22 as per petition

Uetermination of Final Revenue Requirement of SNGPL ﬁﬁg“*
o]

The Petition
|Quantitative Data BBTU
RLNG Input (net off opening / closing stock in FSRU and piplines) 393.485
Retainape / gas used in FSRU (1,443)
GIC (4.424)
UFG (7.949)
RLNG sold as System pmis (43,253)
Retained by $SGC (47,715)
Net RLNG handled/Sold 288,701
Cost Components: Million Rs.

Amortization of Deferred Credit (383)
Late Payment Surcharge upto FY 2021-22 (10,714
Depreciation 1,852
Return on Assets 7,069
Gas Internally Consumed {SNGPL) 7,459
GIC-SNGPL's RLNG used by SSGC for transportation of RLNG (Upto FY 2020-21) 10,900
Transportation charges pavable to SSGC 8.566
Mark up on Running Finance for FY 2021.22 and previous years upto FY 2020-21 6,360
HR & Other operaring costs 16,691
Teke or Pay Income 4.421
WPPF & PWWF (including prior year Adjustments) (110}
Total Cost of Supply for FY 2021-22 52,110
Cost of Supply (Rs/MMBTU) 180.50

112 The petitioner has requested to review its decision of MFR FRR FY 2019-20 and
requested to reverse Take or Pay (T oF) revenue of Rs. 4,421 million incorporated under
RLNG cost of service FY 2019-20 by the Authority. The petitioner has argued that charging
of ToP to GPP (Government Power Producer) for not off taking their committed quantities
s strictly in line with spirit of GSA. Moreover, the said transaction did not unnecessarily
enrich the petitioner as it compensates the loss to the extent of differential amount recovered
from GPP (Government Power Producer) for not off taking against diversion of costly
RLNG to subsidized consumer (domestic). Moreover, the petitioner has informed that
GPPs have disputed the amounts under discussion in London Court of International
arbitration (LCIA). In case, LCIA, decides the matter in consumers’ favor “ToP’ Income as
recognized by OGRA in the cost of supply be treated accordingly which may result into
exponential increase in the cost of supply at that time.

11.3 The Authority observes that matter relatin g to “ToP’ had already been considered by
it per para 5.11 of MFR FRR FY 2019-20. Therefore, the Authority decides to maintain the

same.
7~ v 2y .

CERTIgX)D TURE COPY




S2%

Determination of Final Revenue Requirement of SNGPL

Financial Year 2021-22

11.4  The Authority observes that most of the petitioner’s consumers are being fed from
transmission system, while a few consumers are being supplied RLNG through distribution
system. Therefore, fair and attributable cost allocation to transmission and distribution
activity is needed. Accordingly, the Authority based on the data provided by the petitioner
decides to segregate the cost of service on activity basis. Moreover, gas market is heading
towards liberalization hence cost for transmission and distribution system must also be
determined separately on fair basis.

1.5 Regarding other components as claimed by the petitioner relating to previous years,
the Authority notes with grave concern that review of already decided matter after lapse of
around two years is not tenable under the law. In the light thereof, the Authority decides to
dismiss the petitioner’s request for reversal of earlier decision, being time-barred case.
Regarding finance cost amounting to Rs. 6,360 million, the Authority notes that MOE in
various meetings duly acknowledged the liquidity crunch. Accordingly, the Authority
agreed in principle to treat financial expense on short term borrowings for payment to
LNG/RLNG suppliers as operating expense to avoid liquidity crunch in the LNG/RLNG
supply chain. The Authority, however, notes that the implementation of decision in respect
of finance cost shall not be allowed on retrospective basis & hence the same is disallowed.
11.6  The petitioner has requested the Authority to allow actual/realized SSGC’s GIC
volume as part of RLNG cost of service so that the same be recovered from RLNG

consumers, being ring fenced activity as per table below:

SSGC GIC as claimed by the Pefitioner
FY Volume Amount

(MMCF) _|(Rs. in million)
2017-18 1,741 1,889
2013-19 1,043 1,502
2019-20 1,166 1,642
2020-21 1,573 1,992
2021-2 1,464 3,875
Total 6,987 10,900

117 The Authority notes that SSGC has been claiming GIC of RLNG operations since
FRR 2017-18. The Authority further notes that both companies have now provided duly
reconciled volumes and hence the same are allowed as per table below:

. 85GC GIC as allowed by the Authority

FY Yolume Amount
(MMCF) (Rs. in million)
2017-18 1,741 612
2018-19 1,043 612
2019-20 1,166 47
2020-21 1,573 884
2021-22 1,464 1,013
Total 6,987 3,938

11.8  The Authority further provisionally allows the transportation charges payable to
SSGC as requested by the petitioner subject to adjustment on determination of SSGC’s FRR

2021-22. In the light thereof, RLNG cost of service is re-calculated as per table below on
provisional basis subject to adjustment based on the volumes ascertained by the audit on

this account, as per table below: /}W

20
CERTIFIED TURE COPY




vetermination of Final Kevenue Requirement of SNGFL f’ag 1
Financial Year 2021-22 LR
Table 18: RLNG Cost of Service as allowed

The Petition f As allowed

Quantitative Data BBTU

RLNG Input (net off opening / closing stock in FSRU and piplines) 393,485 393,485
Retainage / gas used in FSRU (1,443) (1,443)
GIC {4,424) (4,424)
UFG (7,949) (7,949)
RLNG scld as System pas (43,253) (43,253)
Retained by SSGC (47,715) (47.715)
Net RLNG handled/Sold 288,701 288,701
Cost Components: Million Rs. | Million Rs.
Amortization of Deferred Credit (383) (383)
Late Payment Surcharge upto FY 202]-22 (10,714) (7,534)
Depreciaticn 1,852 1,724
Return on Assets - . ) 7,069 6,321
Gas Internally Consumed (SNGPL) 7,459 7,459
GIC-SNGPL's RLNG used by SSGC for transportation of RLNG (Upto FY 2021-22) 10,900 3,938
Transportation charges pavable to SSGC 8,566 8,566
Mark up on Running Finance for FY 2021-22 and previous years upto FY 2020-21 6,360 -
HR & Other opérating costs | 16,691 13,428
Take or Pay Income 4,421 -
WPPF & PWWF (including prior year Adjustments} (110) (110)
Total Cost of Supply for FY 2021-22 52,110 33,408
Cost of Supply (Rs/MMBTU) 180.50 115.72

12 Summary of Discussion & Decision

12.1  Inview of the justifications submitted and arguments advanced by the petitioner in
support of its petition, comments offered by the participants, scrutiny by the Authority and
detailed reasons recorded by the Authority in earlier paras, the Authority recapitulates and
decides to: A

122 In exercise of its powers under Section 8(2) of the Ordinance, the Authority
determines the FRR for the said year at Rs. 244,302 million as against petitioner’s claim of
Rs. 382,162 million, as tabulated below:

Table 19: Components of FRR for FY 2021-22 as allowed

Million Rs.

Particulars Galmatby As aliowed
the peitioner

Cost of gas sold 205,051 205,051
Cost differential of diverted RLNG 87,633 -
UFG (disallownce) / allowance - (750) (2,498)
Transmission and distribution cost 20,288 | - 17,187
Gas internally consumed 824 824
Depreciation .. ’ 13,771 13,833
Late Payment Surcharge (Payabie) ) - 45,676 387
Financing cost . ) 789 789
Workers Profit Participation Fund and PWWF 711 : 648
Retumn on assets S 20848 | -.20757
Other operating incame ' o - (12,678) (12,678}
Total Revenue Requirement.{ Exc. Previous year
shortfall) . 382,162 244,302

123 The petitioner’s actual net operating income is Rs. 187,392 million and thus there
is a shortfall of Rs. 69,587 million for the said year (Annex-A) resulting in an average
prescribed price of Rs. 733.91/ MMBTU for the said year.

124 The Authority notes that it has been determining prescribed prices on annual basis
as per its mandate provided in the Ordinance. However, owing to insufficient sale price
revision by the FG in the past, the petitioner remained unable to meet the shortfall in the
revenue requirements as determined by the Authority for each financial year. Accordingly,
this backlog on account of insufficient revision in gas sale prices is persistently piling up
and has now touched Rs. 243,785 million. The Authority, therefore, in the instant
determination, has determined the prescribed price based on the revenue requirement for
the said year i.e.,, FY 2021-22 only and decides to refer the matter in respect of recoupment
of previous years’ shortfall to the FG so that appropriate actions be takeh in this respect.

e S 2=

CERTIFIED TURE COPY




M

Leterminauon Ot Fina!l Kevenue Requirement of SNGPL [oTa)
Financial Year 2021-22 K LY igsé
12.5  Accordingly, the prescribed prices for each category of retail consumers for the said

year stands adjusted to the extent of notified gas sale prices as advised by the GoP during

the said year.

12.6  The Authority further directs the petitioner to make the concerted efforts to reduce

all the avoidable costs particularly UFG-theft, currency exchange loss, LPS and
Transmission and distribution cost. Moreover, the petitioner is directed to undertake
concerted efforts to reduce gas theft and losses.

12.7 Al other directions/decisions issued at DERR/RERR for the said year, unless
specifically revised/amended shall remain in full force and effect.

Mohammad N aeem Ghouri Zain-ul-AbMeén Qureshi
Member (Finance) Member (Oil)

Masyoor Khan /

e "

BRGIETRAR
Dated: June 02, 2023, = BEGISTRARL

4

22




Determination of Final Reveniue Requirement of SNGPL
Financial Year 2021-22

55@

... Computation of Final Revenue Requirement FY2021-22 = Annex-A
| ' (Rs.in million
Particulars RERR | Thepettition | Adjustment | Asallowed
(Gas sales volume -MMCF 329,681 343,303 343,303
BBTU 310,325 332877 332877
"A" [Net Operating revenues
| | Netsales at current prescribed price 186,924 174714 174,714
 |Rental & servie charges 4100 4116 4116
_|Late Payment Surcharge and interest on arrears 9,548 4,79 4,7%
| Amortization of deferred credit L 380 1,753 1,753
| Transportation Income 450 818 818
Other Operating Income 1,894 1,19 1,196
Total income "A" 206,376 187,392 187392
"B" |Less Expenses
_ [Costofgassold 183,333 205,051 - 205,051
~ [Cost of differential of diveried RLNG N - 87,633 (87,633) -
_|UFG (disallownce) / allowance j (4,19) (750) (1,748) (2498)
~ |HR cost Incl. T& D cost, net of capital allocation 14,025 16,515 (1,033) 15482
 |Gas interrally consumed 619 84 . 824
Depreciation 14,731 1377 62 13,833
 |Late Payment Surcharge (Payable) - 45,676 (45,289) 387
Finance cost for working capital 875 789 - 789
Impact of IAS-19 - Recognition of Acturial Gains, Lasses 1,691 (1,691)
Effect of Adoption of IFRS 9 (Expected Credit Loss) FY 2020-2021 & 2021-22 - w (37) -
Exchange Loss ' 1 - 1,705 - 1,705
WPPF & PWWF adjustment - mi (6 8
Total expenses "B" 209,387 373,993 (137.772) 26,221
"C" |Operating profit (loss)(A - B s
‘Return required on net assets:
Net assefs at begining 133,561 139,22 - 139,226
_ INet assets at ending 15787 14658 6,808 153,366
i 298| 2857 688 msm
Average fixed net asets () 1961|108 0| 1462%
Deferred credit at begining 20,480 042 - 2140
[Deemedaeditatending. ngo| D8 B8
am| e 251
T n6| 1 151
| *D*.|Average operating assets (] 109,025 121,640 3404 12504
| Refurn required on etassets 16.60% 17.14% (054 16.60%
" | Amount of return required 18,098 20,348 ) 20,757
"F" |Excess / (Shortfall) FY 2021-22 - gas operations 1,109 (207,48) 137,862 (69,586)
*H" |Excess /(Shortfall) FY 2021-22 21,109 (207448) 137,861 (69,587)
Average Ing/{Dec) in Prescribed Price FY 2021-22 £8.02 (623.20) 414 (209.05)
*T" | Total Revenue requirement FY 2021-22, net of revenues 227 485 352,163 (137,862) 244,301
" | Average Presrbed Price (Rs/MMBTU) 603 114806 £4) 7391

CERTIFIED TURE COPY




—Eerminaton ¢t rinal Kevenue Requirement of SNGFL
Financial Year 2021-22

- 2. Costof Gas Sold Statement FY 2021-22

TFIELD NAME
S

RS IN MILLION
‘ 994.870

30,480.893
856.426
31.337.319 .

862.961 :

! 22,122 225 °
536.925

28305

" 326.595 ¢
92

921.435

. 300,350
2,246.697

..26,053,535 ¢

187 1131187 ; :
325430 550.88 | 179271 542

- (97) 539.68 : | (52.398);
344,465 325,332 R:: . .179,219.243

344,465 '

oo =4 N TECC T = 1.700 :
[AVG.RATE FOR 2021-22 ; 1 i .70 | 185,016,487
| TRANSP.CHARGES-ZAMZAMA/HASSAN | i ] 4

1.046.728),
. 182,348.912

182,348,912 ;

22,701.759

GAS RECEIVED FOR

17,912 15,455

GAS DELIVERED : @3 (15,687) (15,4555
5AS SOLD-SYSTEM ‘ 941 ; 343,302 332877 | : 616.00 205,051

w17

CERTIFIED T RE COpY




veeririnatcn of rmal Revenue Requirement of SNGPL

J23 @

Financial Year 2021-22
3. Prescribed Prices for FY 2021-22 Annex-C
Average l
— prescribed price w.ef 01.07.2021 | w.ef. 01.01.2022
FY 2021-22
| Rs/MMBTU
| (I}  Domestic Consumers:
a) Standaione meters
b) Mosques, churches, tempies, madrassas, other Religious Piaces and Hostels attached thereio;
Upto 0.5 hm® per month 73351 12100 12100
Upto 1hm3 per month 733391 300.00 300.00
Upto 2 hm3 per manth 73391 553.00 553.00
Upto 3 hm3 per month 73381 738.00 738.00
Upto 4 hm3 per month 73391 1,107.00 1,107.00
Above 4 hm3 per month 73391 1,460.00 1,450.00
The billing mechasism will be revised so that the benefit of one previous / preceding skab s availble o domeshe consumer (residentaii use).
<) Government and seml-Government offices, H pilals, clinics, homes, G Guest Houses, Armed Forces messes, Langars, Universities, Colleges, Schools and Private
Educational Instilutions, Orphanages and other Charitable Insti siong-with Hostels and Residential Colonies to whom #as is supplied through bulk meters inciuding Caplive Power.
The tariff for caplive gas use in this category will be charged as per captive power category.
All off-tskes al flat rate of 733.91 780.00 780.00
{I}  Speciai Commerciai Consumers {Roti Tandoors)
Upto 0.5 bm’ per month 733.91 110.00 110.00
| Upto 1 hm3 per montk 73391 119.00 110,00
Upto 2hm3 per month 733.91 20,00 220.00
Upto 3 hm3 per month 733.91 220,00 220,00
Above 3hm3 per month 73391 700.0¢ 700.00
(III) Commercial : e
All establish gi d as c ial units with local authorities or dealing in consumer items for direct commercial sale like cafes, bakeries, milk shops, tea stalls,
canteens, barber shops, laurdries, hotels including hotel industry, malis, places of entertainment like cinemas, ciubs, theaters and private offices, corporate firms, elc,
All off-takes at flat rate of 733.91 1,283.00 1,283.00
(IV) Ice Factories:
All off-takes at flat rate of 73391 1,283.00 1,283.00
{V)  General Industrial;
Ail consumers engaged in the processing of industrial raw material into vaiue added finished products irrespective of the volume of gas consumed
but excluding such industries for which a separate rate has been prescribed.
All off-takes at flat rate of 7339 1,054.00 1,054:00
(VL) Registered manufacturers or exporters of five zerc-rated sectors and their captive power namely: Textile fincluding jute) carpets, leather, sports
and surgical pocds,
t Al off-takes at flat rate of
! (3} Export Otiented (General Industry)
j All off-takes at flat rate of 739 81900 81900
(b}  Expent Oriented (Captive)
Ali off-takes al flat rate cf 73391 852.00 852.00
! {VH]) Captive Power:
Alj off-takes at flat rate of 73391 1,087.00 1,087.00
{IX} CNG Stations:
CNG (Region-1} . )
Al off-takes at flat rate of 733.91 137100 1,371.00
CNG (Region-il)
All off-takes at flat rate of 733.91 1,350.00 1,350.00
{X)  Cement Factories;
All off-takes at flat rate of 733.91 1,277.00 1,277.00
(XI}  Fertilizer Factories:
(2)  Forgas used as feed stock for fertilizer
All ofi-takes at flat rate of : - 733.91 302.00 302.00
(5)  Forgas used as fuel for generation of electricity, stear and for usage uf housing colonies,
All off-takes at fiat rate of 73391 1,023.06 1,023.00
(v} ENGRO Fertilizer C;Jmpnuy Limited
(@)  Forgas used as feed stock for fertilizer
All off-1akes at flate rate of 73391 Uss0.70 Uss .70
(b}  Forgas used as fuel for generation of electricity, steam and for usage of hiousing colonies.
All off-takes at flate rate of 73391 1,023.00 1,023.00
(XII)  Power Stations:
()  WAPDA's Power Stations and other electricity utility companies excluding WAPDA's Natural Cas
Turbine Power Station, Nishatabad, Faisalabad.
All off-takes at flate rate of 73391 857.00 857.00
() WAPDA's Natural Gas Turbire Power Station, Nishatabad, Faisalabad.
All off-takes at flate rate of 73391 857.00 857.00
i (XIll)  Liberty Power Limited's Gas Turbine Power Plant (Phase1] at Dahari:
All off-takes at flate rate of 733.91 1,181.46 1,623.34
1
73351 857.00 857.00

CERTIFIED TURE COPY




PAaN

i@l OF 1IN Kevenue Kequirement of SNGFL

Financial Year 2021-22

A28

HR Benchmark Computation Annex-D
Particulars FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22
HR benchmark Cost Parameters

Total Total

Base Cost (Million Rs.) 16,294 17,929

CPI factor (%age) 8.90% 0.00%
+|T & D network (Km) 152,463 155,366

Number of Consumers (No.) 7,415,435 7,604,455

Sales Volume (MMCF) 711,399 677,745

Unit Rate (Rs,/unit)

T&D network (Rs./Km) 112,006 117,594

No. of Consumers (Rs./Consumer) 2,313 2,418

Sale Volume (Rs./MMCF) 25,070 25,202

HR Cost Build-up (Million Rs)

Cost CPI - 725

T & D network 33.33% 4,269 6,089

Number of Consumers 33.33% 11,151 6,128

Sales Volume- - 33.33% 1,783 - 5,693

HR Benchmark Cost 17,929 17,910

IAS-19 (Incremental cost) 521

Total HR Benchmark cost with JAS 19 18,431

7 e

26

CERTIFIED TURE COPY

QN

§



